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Production and P rocuremenx. op
Foodgrains

281. Shri N. L. Joshi: Will the Minister of Food and Agricoltiire be pleased to state;

(a) the amount of foodgrains produced in each of the States of India during the last four years and the amount of foodgrains procured by Government during that period;

(b) the quantity of foodgrains distributed in each of the States imder the control system during the last four years;

(c) the amount of foodgrains produced in each State in 1952, up to the month of May, and the amount procured by Government during that period; and

(d) the quantity of foodgrains distributed in each of these States under the system of control during the year 1952, up to the month May?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and In dna^ (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (c). A statement showing production and procurement of foodgrains in the various States in India during the years 1948 to 1952 is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 40].

(b) and (d). A statement showing the issues of foodgrains from Governments*
stocks in the various States in India during the years 1948 to 1952 is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 41].

Fairs at Chitsakut

282. Shri M. L. I>wiyedi: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the number of persons who have been killed, injured, or harmed otherwise during the fortnightly fairs of Chitrakut due to over-crowdedness of trains between Banda and Manikpur stations in the Jhansi-Manikpur section of the Central Railway in the years
1948—1951? .

The Minister of Railways and Tran»>
port (Shri L. B.^Shastri): No person was killed, injured or harmed otherwise during the fortnightly fairs of Chitrakut due to overcrowding in the trains between Banda and Manikpur stations on the Manikpur-Jhansi Section of the Central Railway during the years 1948 to 1951.

Milo

283. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will the Minister of Food and Agricqltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of milo procured internally and imported into India in the year 1952 (upto May);
, (b) the percentage of the offtake of milo from Government Godowns of various States (compared to the offtake of other foodgrains) for fhe moftths January to May 1951 and 1952; and

(c) the condition of milo stocked in Grovernment Godowns of various
States?

The Depnty Minister of Commerce and Indnstiy (Shri KarmarlLar):
(a) The grain akin to milo grown in India is Jowar. The quantity o£
Jowar procured internally in India during the period 1st January 1952 to 31st May 1952 was about 373,000 toiM
and the quantity of milo imported from overseas during the same period was 361,000 tons.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 42].

Railway Wagons and Coaches

284. Shri Badahah Gopta: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the annual capacity for manufacturing railway wagons and coaches of the various Indian Workshops; and

(b) the Ontres of training for the aforesaid workslioi>s, if any?

The Minister of Railways and Traaaport (Shri L. B. ShasM): (a) The present annual maaufacturhig capacity in the country is about 6000 wagons and about 670 coaches.

(b) Attention of the hon. Member is invited to reply to parts (a) to (c> of Starred Question No. 59 asked in the House of the People on 20th May 1952.

Sugar M ills in Bihar

285. Shri Anlmdha Sinha: WiU the Minister of Food and Agricnltnre be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Sugar Mills in the Tirhoot Division of the State of Bihar;

(b) the total requirements of coal in respect of each of these Sugar Mills separately in 1950-51 and 1951-52;

(c) the actual quantity of coal consumed separately by each of these
Sugar Mills in 1950-51 and 1951-52;

(d) the total quantity of timber consumed by these Sugar Mills separately


to make up for the deflcieacy of coal (b) A statement showing the total
1951-52; requirements of coal for each factory

(e) the area from which tmiber for for the years 1950-51 and 1951-52 is obtained by these Sugar laid on the Table of the House.

The
and I______ __________________ _
25. collected.
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The Deputy Minister of Commeree _  . .   ̂ .
and Indnstiy (Shri Kannarkar): (a) (c) to (e). The information is being

STATEMENT
Lut of Bugar fact(yrie» situated in Tirhoot Division {North Bihar) with their eoai requiremm for the season mO-61 and 1951-52.

1950-61 1051.52
(Tons) (Tons)

(1) M/S. Shakri Sugar Faotofy of the Dorbhangs Sugar Co. Lid., Sakri,
D iB tt.Darbhanga ............................................. ........  .

(2) of the Durbhanga Sugar Co. Ltd,. Itohat,

(8) M/S. Ryam Sugar Co. Ltd., Ryam» Distt. Darbhanga. . .
(4) M/S. Samastipur Central Sugar Co> Ltd., Samaetipur, Distt.. Darbhanga. . . . .  .............................................
(6) M/S. New Lidia Sugar Mills Ltdi, Hassanpur Bead, Dt. Darbhanga
(6) M/S. The Motipur Sugar Factory Ltd., Motipur, Distt. Mucaf&r-

........................................................................................................
(7) Belsund Sugar Co. Ltd., Righa, Distt. Muzaffarpur . . .
(8) M/S. Champaran Sugar Co. Ltd., Bara-Chakia, Distt. Chaznparan
(9) M/S. Shrae Hanuman Sugar Mills Ltd., Motihari Distt. Oiamparan

(10) M/S. The Sugauli Sugar Works Ltd., Sugauli, Distt. Champaran •
til) M/S. The Motilal Padampat Sugar Mills Co. Ltd. Majhaulia, Distt.

Champaran ............................................................................
(12) M/S. Champaran Sugar Co. Ltd., Chanpatia Distt. Champaran .
(18) M/S. S.K.G. Sugar Ltd., Lauriya, Distt. Champaran . . .
(14) M/S. The New Swadeshi Sugar MiUs Ltd., Naikatiaganj, Distt.

Champaran ............................................................................
(15) M/S. Harinagar Sugar Mills Ltd., P.O. Harinagar Distt. Cham­

p s ™ ........................................................................
(10) M/S. North Bihar Sugar Mills Ltd., P.O. Naraipur, Distt.

Champaran ............................................................................
(17) M/S. Sitalpur Sugar Works Ltd., Sitalpur Distt. Saran .
(18) M/S. Cawnpore Sugar Works Ltd., Marhowrah, Distt. Saran .
(19) M/S. The Bihar Sugar Works of the Industrial Corporation Ltd.,

Paohrukhi, Distt. Saran . . . . . . .
(20) M/S. New Savan Sugar and Gur Refining Co. Ltd. Siwan, Diatt.

Saran ............................................... ...............................................
(21) M/S. Ladian Sugtr Works, Siwan, Distt. Saran . . . .
(22) M/S. Bharat Sugar Mills Ltd., Sidhwalia, Distt. Saran . .
(28) M/S. Sasa Musa Sugar Works Ltd., Sasa Musa, Distt. Sazan .
(24) M/S. The Vishnu Sugar Mills Ltd., Gopalganj, Distt. Saran .
(26) M/S. SJS:.G. Sugar Ltd., Hathua, Distt. Saran . . . .  1,890 1 ^

28,087 18,902

1,040 486

920 718
1»400 1 ^

109 79
640 886

1,250 IJM
20 56

i;860 1 ^
1,600 1,506
. 620 418

1,420 I^ e
20

2,600 50

250 466

1.080 888

790
970 986

8,100 2,870

1,097 1,100

470 550
150 . .
280 258
540 285
820 618

